55 Written Answers

(c) the detalls of any schemes or tentative proposal for setting up forest-based industries in Madhya Pradesh ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The report of the United Nations Development Programme/Food and Agriculture Organisation experts on the *“Project Preinvestment Survey of Forest Resources” which covers Bastar area also Is being compiled by them. Details of the scheme or proposals would be known only on receipt of their final report through the Food and Agriculture Organisation of the United Nations.

(c) An interim progress report has been received from the FAO indicating the feasibility of setting up of a combined rayon pulp and paper factory with 300 tons a day capacity at Barsur, the northern Part of Bastar district of Madhya Pradesh.

Employment In Tripura
3315. SHRI KIRIT BIKRAM DEB
BURMAN : Will the Minister of LAB-

OUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred
Question No. 8500 on the 25th April, 1968
and state :

(a) whether the estimates about the pumber of employment opportunities likely to be created in Tripura in 1968-69 plan, are now available ;

(b) if so. the details about the number and nature of jobs such as skilled, semi-skilled etc. likely to be created thereunder. and

(c) the number of educated, un-educated, skilled and semi-skilled unemployed in Tripura according to the live Registers of the Employment Excbanges ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOY-
MENT AND REHABILITATION (SHRI
S. C. JAMIR) : (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. ([Placed in Library. Seve No.
LT-2533/68).
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Empioyment Exchanges in Tripura

3316. SHRI KIRIT BIKRAM DEV
BURMAN : Will the Minister of LAB-OUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether itisa fact that Employment Exchange facility in Tripura is very scarce ;

(b) if so, the maximum distance from where people are expecied to come to avail of the services of the Employment
Exchange ;
(c) whether any more 'Employmem

Exchanges or sub-exchanges are proposed to be set up in that Union Territory ;
and

(d) if so, the details of the plan in this regard ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOY-
MENT AND REHABILITATION (SHRI
S. C. JAMIR) : (a) One Employment Exchange at Agartala and threc Employment Information and Assistance Bureaux in tural areas are catering to the needs of employers and employment seekers in Tripura.

(b) Precise information is not available.
Employment Exchanges and Employment Information and Assistance Burecaux are generally located in heavily populated and easily accessible areas having employment potential.

(c) No.

(d) Does not arise.

Establishment of an Agricuitura)
University jo Gujarat

3317. SHRI VIRENDRA KUMAR
SHAH : Will the Minister of FOOD
AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Central Government have received a proposal from the Government of Qujarat to establish an Agricultural Unilversity in that state during the Fourth
Five-Year Plan ;

(b) the criteria, if any, laid down by the Central Government to select a specific site tor an Agricultural University ;

(c) whether the Government of Gujarat have rocommended any specific site for the proposed University ;

